PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. 739/2017/PGC/DRTI/North DMC dated 02.1.2018

Date of Hearing: 04.12.2018

Appellant: Sh. Pawan Kumar

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (Keshav Puram Zone)

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 6.11.2017

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 6.11.2017 has sought information on total 11 points. Aggrieved by the information furnished by the Competent Authority, he filed the instant appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh. O.S. Rana, A.E. (Bldg.), Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC is present on behalf of the Competent Authority. The representative of the department informed that point-wise information has been sent to the appellant by the department vide letter dt. 5.11.2018.

The reply has been perused and it appears that department has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant. The appellant also expresses his satisfaction with the same.

3 Decision

Since the department has provided satisfactory information to the queries of the appellant, no further action is required in this appeal. Accordingly the present appeal is ordered to be disposed of in the Commission.

However, in response to query no. 06 the department has informed a total of Rs. 12, 52,125/- has been raised against demolition charges from the owner/occupier and an amount of Rs. 3, 28,125/- has been deposited in this office. Thus, there is a deficit of Rs. 9, 24,000/- . The matter is brought to the personal attention of the Dy. Commissioner, K.P. Zone for initiating immediate action for the recovery of the outstanding amount.

Website: www.pgc.delhigovt.nic.in, Email: pgcdelhi@nic.in

An Action Taken Report may be submitted in this Commission within 04 weeks of receipt of this order for perusal.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pushpendra Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC, MC Primary School, A-1 Block, Opp. RG Mall, Keshavpuram, New Delhi-110 035
- 2 Sh. Pawan Kumar